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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01788 
CASE NAME: EUCKER VS. NG 
SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON: MOTION TO TAX COSTS 
SET BY DEPT. 33 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00558 
CASE NAME: WALLIS VS. NORCAL CARE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY NORCAL CARE CENTERS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant NorCal Centers, Inc. dba Antioch Convalescent Hospital’s (“Antioch”) motion 

for summary judgment is denied.   

NEGLIGENCE (FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION) 

 Defendant’s motion for summary adjudication of the negligence cause of action is 

denied.  Defendant has moved for summary adjudication on two grounds:  (1) Antioch met the 

standard of care for other nurses in the same or similar locality and under similar circumstances 

(Alef v. Alta Bates Hospital (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 208, 215) and (2) Antioch has shown that it was 

not responsible for causing Plaintiff’s injury (Williams v. Wraxall (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 120, 132).  

Both grounds are highly disputed. 

STANDARD OF CARE 

 Both parties have produced expert nursing witnesses on this issue.  Antioch relies on the 

expert declaration of Julie Baird, R.N., who testified that the nurses at Antioch met the standard 

of care because Plaintiff did not have an observable pressure sore.  Plaintiff developed a 

serious buttock abscess that came from within the body.  See Baird Decl., paragraph 9(h) 

(Exhibit E to Paez Decl.)  According to Baird, the nurses could not have discovered the buttock 

abscess.  Antioch nurses preformed weekly skin assessments.  Plaintiff was not incontinent and 

was not getting incontinent care or having help changing his clothes.  Plaintiff had also been 

washing himself.  See Baird Decl., paragraph 9(h), (i) and 10.  Given the internal nature of the 

developing abscess and the time Antioch nurses could have observed Plaintiff’s skin, Baird 

concluded that Antioch did not negligently cause or contribute to Plaintiff’s injuries.  See Baird 

Decl., paragraph 12.   

 Plaintiff produced the declaration of Pamela Sharkey, R.N..  Sharkey testified to 

numerous breaches of the standard of care by Antioch.  For example, when a family member 

reports a rash or reddened area (as Plaintiff’s wife did here), the nurse should immediately 

assess the area and call the physician for treatment.  The Antioch nurses did not do that.  
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See Sharkey Decl., paragraph 13.  When there is a new reddened area, the nurse should 

update the care plan and initiate an incident report to address the change of conditions and also 

its cause.  The Antioch nurses did not do that.  See Sharkey Decl., paragraph 13.  The nurse 

should also initiate a skin evaluation sheet to measure the reddened area to assure that the 

area will be measured by subsequent nurses regularly to prevent worsening of the area.  

The Antioch nurses did not do that.  See Sharkey Decl., paragraph 13.   

 Plaintiff also had three falls in the two days preceding his transfer to Kaiser Hospital, 

where the buttock abscess was discovered.  Although the Antioch nurses recorded the falls, 

Sharkey found the Fall Assessments wholly inadequate.  She notes that Antioch’s policy 

addressing “falls” required the nursing staff to record vital signs and evaluate the possibility of 

injuries to the head, neck, spine and extremities.  Sharkey testified:  “If this assessment had 

taken place after these three falls, the nurse performing the assessment would have clearly 

seen the large reddened area on Mr. Wallis’ right buttocks.  All three of these fall assessments 

stated that the skin was intact while ignoring the large reddened area on the buttocks.”  

See Sharkey Decl., paragraph 15.   

 There is also contradictory evidence submitted by Plaintiff’s nursing expert that 

contradicts Plaintiff’s underlying situation at the nursing home.  Baird testified that Plaintiff was 

essentially taking care of his personal hygiene himself and that weekly skin checks were 

adequate for a resident such as Plaintiff.  However, Sharkey points to Antioch’s Activities of 

Daily Living (“ADL”) records for April 2014.  The ADL records show that Plaintiff required 

“extensive assistance with bathing.”  The ADL records that that Plaintiff received such extensive 

assistance on April 12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29 and 30.  The nurse’s aide (“CNA”) 

who bathes a resident is supposed to complete a “Bath/Shower Daily Body Sheet” whenever the 

CNA sees any skin abnormality.  The CNA was to give the sheet to a licensed nurse.  The 

Antioch nurse then documents what the CNA observed and does his or her own assessment of 

the resident.  There is no evidence that such a sheet was done on any of these days or that an 

assessment was done.  See Sharkey Decl., paragraph 16.    

 Sharkey concluded:  “If the applicable nursing standards of care, including following the 

facility’s own policies and procedures, had been followed, it is probable that . . . medical 

intervention would have been obtained much sooner, which would have prevented the injury 

from becoming as bad as it did.”  See Sharkey Decl., paragraph 23. 

 Hence, there is a clear expert dispute about the standard of care, which a jury must 

decide.   

CAUSATION 

 The same is true for the element of causation.  Causation requires a showing that a 

defendant’s conduct was a substantial factor in bringing about the plaintiff’s injury or harm.  

See Williams v. Wraxall (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 120, 132.  Antioch relies on the declaration of 

Dr. Robert Tuft, who is board certified physician in internal and geriatric medicine.  Like Nurse 

Baird, Dr. Tuft explained that typical wound care would not have mattered in Plaintiff’s case.  

The disease process was an internal infection due to a peri-anal abscess.  According to Dr. Tuft, 
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Plaintiff suffered a rare and rather difficult to diagnose MRSA peri-anal abscess.  Even Kaiser 

did not make the diagnosis until after Plaintiff had been in the hospital for six days and had had 

exploratory surgery to diagnose the problem.  (Tuft Decl., paragraphs 8, 9, 13) (Exhibit F to 

Paez Decl.)  Dr. Tuft concluded:  “Typical wound care provided by Antioch did not matter as this 

was an internal infection.  The redness and erythema was not secondary to a pressure injury, 

and all the skin care in the world would not have improved it as it was a rare and difficult to 

diagnose peri-anal abscess.”  (Tuft Decl., paragraph 9) 

 However, Dr. Tuft’s declaration on the lack of causation is contradicted by the 

declaration of Martha Sonnenberg, M.D., Plaintiff’s expert.  Dr. Sonnenberg is also a board 

certified physician in internal medicine and infectious disease.  She pointed out that when 

Plaintiff was admitted to the Emergency Department (“ED”) on April 30, 2014, the ED diagnosis 

was “OPEN WOUND WITH INFECTION.” (Sonnenberg Decl., paragraph 32)  There was also a 

photograph taken at the time Plaintiff was admitted to Kaiser, which shows deep tissue injury 

and infection.  Dr. Sonnenberg explained in detail the difference between a mere rash and a 

Stage I pressure sore or deep tissue injury and the fact that an appropriate nursing assessment 

of Plaintiff’s buttock would have made clear the difference. (Sonnenberg Decl., paragraphs 24-

28)  This is a far cry from Dr. Tuft’s description of Plaintiff’s condition on the same date, April 30, 

2014, where there “were no skin breaks or openings upon examination of the reddened area by 

Antioch and Kaiser, thus ruling out a pressure sore as the cause of the reddened area.”  

(Sonnenberg Decl., paragraph 32)   

 Dr. Sonnenberg attributes the seriousness of Plaintiff’s injury to the conduct of Antioch’s 

nursing staff.  She also notes that the location of Plaintiff’s injury indicates that it was probably a 

pressure injury which developed from prolonged sitting in a wheelchair.  It is the duty of the 

nursing facility to prevent such tissue injury from occurring by doing necessary repositioning of 

the resident throughout the day.  (Sonnenberg Decl., paragraph 29) 

 As with the standard of care, there are conflicting expert opinions on the issue of 

causation, which cannot be adjudicated as a matter of law.   

ELDER ABUSE (SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION) 

 Defendant’s motion for summary adjudication of the second cause of action for elder 

abuse is denied.  Antioch moves for summary adjudication of this cause of action on two 

grounds:  (1) There are no triable issues of fact as to whether Antioch “neglected” Plaintiff as 

that term is defined by the Welfare & Institutions Code, Section 15610.57, and (2) There is no 

evidence that Antioch acted with recklessness, fraud, oppression, or malice.  See Delaney v. 

Baker (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, 25, 31-32; Covenant Care v. Superior Court (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771, 

783, 788-789. 

NEGLECT 

 “Neglect” within the meaning of Welfare & Institutions Code Section 15610.57 covers an 

area of misconduct distinct from professional negligence.  As used in the Act, neglect refers not 

to the substandard performance of medical services but, rather, to the failure of those 
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responsible for attending to the basic needs and comforts of elderly or dependent adults, 

regardless of their professional standing, to carry out their custodial obligations.  Thus, the 

statutory definition of neglect speaks not of the undertaking of medical services, but of the 

failure to provide medical care.  See Covenant Care, supra, 32 Cal.4th at 783.   

 The parties’ experts also war over whether there was “neglect” as defined by the elder 

abuse statute.  Dr. Tuft states that Antioch provided attentive care to Plaintiff with timely skin 

assessments, timely reports to Plaintiff’s primary care physician, and timely obtaining physician 

orders when there was a change of condition of April 30, 2014.  Antioch did not withhold goods 

or services necessary to meet Plaintiff’s needs, did not mistreat Plaintiff and did not fail to assist 

him with his personal hygiene.  (Tufts Decl., paragraphs 10, 11, 12) 

 As summarized above, the declarations of both RN Sharkey and Dr. Sonnenberg 

describe numerous examples of “neglect” by the nurses and CNAs at Antioch.  Indeed, both 

Plaintiff’s experts conclude that the Antioch staff “failed to provide medical care” and “failed . . . 

to exercise that degree of care that a reasonable person in a like position would exercise,” which 

is the statutory test for “neglect” under Welfare & Institutions Code Sections 15610.57(b)(2) and 

15610.57(a)(1).   (Sharkey Decl., paragraph 23; Sonnenberg Decl., paragraph 24)   

RECKLESSNESS, OPPRESSION, FRAUD OR MALICE 

 Elder abuse also requires a showing of reckless, oppressive, fraudulent or malicious 

conduct that exceeds the scope of professional negligence.  See Delaney, supra, 20 Cal.4th at 

31.  The latter three categories involve allegations of wrongdoing of a despicable nature.  Id.  

Recklessness involves a subjective state of culpability greater than negligence.  Recklessness 

is a deliberate disregard of the high probability that injury will occur, or a conscious choice of a 

course of action, knowing it poses a serious danger to others.  Id.  

 Defendant relies on the declaration of one of its experts, Dr. Tuft, and the deposition 

testimony of one of Plaintiff’s daughters, Sheri Hess (“Hess”), her father’s guardian ad litem.  

Hess identifies the buttock sore as the primary complaint regarding the care and treatment of 

Plaintiff at Antioch.  She also details a list of other grievances with Antioch.  (Hess Depo. 8:4-

9:14; 10:1-3; 11:7-24; 30:19-31:14; 57:2-58:19; 63:8-64:9) (Exhibit G to Paez Decl.)  Defendant 

contends that the growing abscess could not have been spotted by Antioch staff and that the 

other grievances against Defendant are de minimus. 

 Plaintiff, of course, points to its own conflicting declarations by RN Sharkey and Dr. 

Sonnenberg.  Plaintiff also submits the declaration of Ernest Tosh (“Tosh”), financial advisor and 

lawyer, who provides consulting services regarding a nursing home’s finances and staffing. 

Tosh testified that he was hired by Plaintiff’s counsel to provide financial, operational and 

staffing information about Antioch and how it compares to other skilled nursing facilities.  Tosh 

reviewed myriad public records, including nursing home reports detailing data on each patient 

provided to the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (“CMS”).  Tosh’s analysis 

showed that in 2013-2014, the staffing reported to Medi-Cal not only showed understaffing as a 

whole at Antioch but understaffing both in the RN category and the CNA category.  (Tosh Decl., 

paragraphs 3-29, 33.  According to Medi-Cal report staffing information, Antioch saved in excess 
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of $200,000 by understaffing in the 2013-2014 time frame.  (Tosh Decl., 30, 31, 33) These facts, 

taken in totality with the other expert testimony, raise a triable issue of fact as to whether 

Antioch made a conscious choice about its actions with respect to Plaintiff, knowing that it may 

cause him serious harm.   

OTHER ISSUES 

 Plaintiff’s request for judicial notice is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(c) 

 In Reply, Defendant makes a number of procedural objections to Plaintiff’s opposition, 

namely, that there is no index of exhibits and the declaration of Ernest Tosh is not properly 

paginated and is single-spaced.  Neither of these deficiencies create any prejudice to Defendant 

and certainly are insufficient grounds for not hearing the merits of the motion.  Plaintiff is 

directed to be more mindful of the procedural rules in the future. 

 On the other hand, Defendant produces new evidence in Reply, namely, the deposition 

testimony of Antioch’s Director of Nurses, Haydee Matthews (“Matthews”), RN, who testified that 

any CNA bathing Plaintiff could not have seen an abscess starting on Plaintiff’s buttocks since 

he refused to allow the CNA to wash that area.  The issue of consent by Plaintiff to any of 

Antioch’s staff’s assessments of his skin is new in Reply and cannot be considered.   

 Also, Defendant’s objections to “evidence” cannot be considered. Defendant is objecting 

to the material facts themselves in Plaintiff’s Separate Statement.  The objections are not 

directed to any of the specific evidence cited in support of Plaintiff’s Facts, which often contain 

multiple citations to evidence.  Defendant also objects to at least 96 of Plaintiff’s Facts on the 

sole grounds that they are “irrelevant and immaterial as they do not tend to prove or disprove 

any fact of consequence to the motion.”  See Plaintiff’s Facts 16, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 46-

112, 115, 121-142.  To the extent that these objections are directed to a single piece of 

evidence, they are overruled. Plaintiff’s Facts are clearly relevant.  Defendant also object with 

generalized objections, such as “failure to set forth admissible evidence.”  Antioch makes this 

objection without any particularity as to why the evidence is inadmissible or what particular piece 

of the multiple pieces of evidence supporting Plaintiff’s facts the objection is directed to.  Hence, 

this court has considered Defendant’s “objections to evidence” as if they were responses to the 

material facts presented by Plaintiff. 

 

 

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00558 
CASE NAME: WALLIS VS. NORCAL CARE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01214 
CASE NAME: STATE FARM VS. DAY-CANION 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. No proof of service.  

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01334 
CASE NAME: NATIONSTAR VS. GRANADOS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER SUBSTITUTING PARTY 
FILED BY NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The motion is unopposed.   

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01608 
CASE NAME: SALEHOMOUM VS. BAHRAMI-DAGHIGH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY NAVID BAHRAMI-DAGHIGH, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 8/2/18 at 9:00 per hearing of 4/30/18. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01918 
CASE NAME: RILEY VS. GRANITE ROCK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES & COSTS 
FILED BY HANNA ENGINEERING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied. The First Amended Complaint does not include a claim “arising out of the professional 
negligence” of Defendant Hanna, as required for the relief sought pursuant to CCP §411.35. 
Instead it appears to vaguely claim that Defendant Hanna is somehow responsible for 
Defendant Granite’s failure to make payments to Plaintiff under a subcontract.  
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00754 
CASE NAME: PAPE VS. FEDERAL SOLUTIONS 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION  (AS TO FEDERAL SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00754 
CASE NAME: PAPE VS. FEDERAL SOLUTIONS 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION  (AS TO SELINA SINGH) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02433 
CASE NAME: ZHAO VS. TSAI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY LANE ZHAO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02518 
CASE NAME: LAX VS. BANK OF NY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY BRIAN LAX, ANGEL LAX 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02553 
CASE NAME: JOHNSTON VS. NBS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer filed by Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, NA (“Defendant” or “Wells 
Fargo”). The Demurrer relates to the Complaint filed by Plaintiff Shera M. Johnston (“Plaintiff” or 
“Ms. Johnston”). The Complaint alleges causes of action for (1) violation of Civil Code 
§ 2923.55; (2) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6; (3) violation of Civil Code § 2923.7; (4) violation 
of Civil Code § 2923.12; (5) violation of Civil Code § 2937; and (6) unfair business practices.  

Defendant demurs pursuant to Code of Civil Proc. § 430.10(e) and (f) on several grounds. For 
the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. With respect to the 
second cause of action, Plaintiff may wish to consider whether to amend in light of prevailing 
authority which holds that “[w]hen a pending action seeks recovery based on a statutorily based 
obligation, and that statutory provision is repealed by legislation not containing an express 
saving clause, the California courts have consistently concluded the pending actions should be 
abated.” Rankin v. Longs Drug Stores California, Inc. (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1246, 1256. 

Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. 

Analysis 

 Violation of Civil Code § 2923.55 

Plaintiff’s cause of action for violation of Civil Code § 2923.55 appears to be based on a 
previous version of the HBOR statute. Civil Code § 2923.55 was repealed on January 1, 2018. 
The Demurrer and the Opposition, however, both reference Civil Code § 2923.5. As a 
consequence, the Court analyzes the first cause of action under Civil Code § 2923.5. 

Civil Code § 2923.5 precludes a mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or 
authorized agent from recording a Notice of Default without meeting several contact 
requirements and waiting a proscribed period of time. 

With respect to § 2923.5, HBOR only provides relief for a “material” violation of the statute. Civ. 
Code § 2924.12. Plaintiff’s allegations do not present a material violation of this statute. Plaintiff 
alleges that “[a]t no point prior to recording the NOD did Defendants contact Plaintiff, or attempt 
to contact Plaintiff … to discuss her financial situation or options for avoiding foreclosure[.]” 
Complaint at ¶ 36. Plaintiff has failed to allege that she was damaged by any alleged technical 
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violations of § 2923.5. Her boilerplate recitation that she “has suffered and will continue to suffer 
substantial irreparable harm, including but not limited to the loss of the Subject Property, the 
opportunity to pursue foreclosure prevention alternatives she would have qualified for had 
Defendants contacted her to discuss alternatives to foreclosure prior to recording the Notice of 
Default, the cost and expense of the instant pending litigation, continuing emotional distress, 
and other actual and consequential damages that will be proven on date of trial” (Complaint at 
¶ 37) is insufficient. Plaintiff has failed to state facts sufficient to state a cause of action for 
violation of § 2923.5. 

 Violation of Civil Code § 2923.6 

The prohibition on dual tracking was codified in former section 2923.6 that was repealed on 
January 1, 2018. Prior to January 1, 2018 Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibited “dual tracking,” 
wherein a “borrower’s mortgage servicer, a mortgage service, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, 
or authorized agent” records a notice of default or notice of sale, notwithstanding a pending 
application for a first lien loan modification. Civ. Code § 2923.6 (repealed January 1, 2018). 
The ban on “dual tracking” became effective once the borrower submitted a “complete 
application for a first lien loan modification.” Id. at subsection (c). HBOR provided injunctive 
relief only for a “material” violation of the dual tracking statute. See former Civ. Code § 
2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a material violation 
of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17.”) (emphasis added). 

The new section 2923.6 does not contain dual tracking prohibitions. See Civil Code § 2923.6 
(operative January 1, 2018). 

Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s procedural problem with respect to this claim, she has failed to allege 
that she submitted a complete application for a first lien loan modification. The opposition is 
silent with respect to this claim. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for violation of § 2923.6. 

 Violation of Civil Code § 2923.7 

Plaintiff alleges that Wells Fargo violated Civil Code section 2923.7 because no single point of 
contact was provided to her after she commenced communicating with Wells Fargo regarding 
foreclosure alternatives. Complaint at ¶ 26. 

Civil Code § 2923.7 requires a SPOC to be appointed when a borrower “requests a foreclosure 
prevention alternative,” such as a loan modification. Civ. Code § 2923.7(a). However, Plaintiff’s 
Complaint fails to allege any material “actual economic damages” as a consequence of these 
alleged violations. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for 
violation of § 2923.7. 

 Violation of Civil Code § 2923.12 

Plaintiff’s claim for injunctive relief under § 2924.12 is premised on her allegations under 
§ 2923.5 and § 2923.7. However, as discussed further, above, Plaintiff has not demonstrated 
that she is likely to prevail on those claims. As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts 
sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Civil Code § 2923.7. 

 Violation of Civil Code § 2937 

Plaintiff alleges that Wells Fargo violated Civil Code section 2937 because “Plaintiff never 
received notice from Defendants of any subsequent transferring or assignment of her 
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indebtedness by written notice[.]” Complaint at p. 13, ¶ 4. However, as Defendant notes and 
Plaintiff does not dispute, she has failed to allege that servicing of her loan transferred to 
another servicer. As a consequence, she has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for violation of Civil Code § 2937.  

 Unfair Business Practices 

California’s unfair competition law (“UCL”), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of appears to be the alleged HBOR violations. See 
generally, Complaint. However, Plaintiff’s Complaint is bereft of allegations which would 
demonstrate economic injury and causation. In the absence of allegations that she incurred a 
“personal, individualized loss of money or property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, 51 
Cal.4th at 325), that was caused by Defendants’ allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct, 
Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Cal. Bus & Prof. 
Code § 17200. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02553 
CASE NAME: JOHNSTON VS. NBS 
HEARING ON JOINDER TO DEMURRER OF WELLS FARGO BANK 
FILED BY NBS DEFAULT SERVICES, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The unopposed motion for joinder is granted. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00163 
CASE NAME: AGUILERA VS. ALLEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF THE COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MARJO B. JOHANSON, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants Marjo B. Johanson, Robert H. Johanson, Blair Johanson; Leni Allen and 
Rueben Silvestre’s (“Defendants”) motion to strike any reference to punitive damages in 
paragraphs 114, 121, 150, 157 and paragraph 9 of the Prayer is denied.   
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 Punitive damages are available when a defendant acts with “oppression, fraud or malice” 
when breaching an obligation owed to a plaintiff.  See Civil Code Section 3294(a).  Malice 
includes “despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious 
disregard of the rights and safety of others.”  See Civil Code Section 3294(c)(1).  Oppression is 
defined as “despicable conduct that subjects a person to cruel and unjust hardship in conscious 
disregard of that person’s rights.”  See Civil Code Section 3294(c)(2)  Whether a defendant’s 
conduct was sufficiently oppressive or malicious to satisfy the punitive damages showing is a 
question of fact for the jury.  See Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments (2009) 171 
Cal.App.4th 1004, 1052, 1056.  Only when no reasonable person could find evidence of malice 
or oppression should a request for punitive damages be stricken.  Id. at 1053. 
 
 Plaintiffs have alleged punitive damages in four causes of action:  nuisance; intentional 
infliction of emotional distress; violations of the mobilehome residency law, Civil Code Sections 
798, et seq., and constructive eviction.  Exemplary damages are recoverable on these 
intentional torts.  See Sturges v. Charles L. Harney, Inc. (1958) 165 Cal.App.2d 306, 321; 
Stoiber v. Honeychuck (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 903, 920-926.  Defendants, the owners and 
managers of the Park, contend that the Complaint pleads only nonfeasance in the Park’s 
maintenance and amenities, and nonfeasance will not support imposition of exemplary damages 
under Civil Code Section 3294.  (Cmplt, paragraphs 3-11) 
 
 The court disagrees.  Not only have Plaintiffs pled intentional torts and statutory 
violations for which punitive damages are recoverable, Plaintiffs have pleaded sufficient facts to 
support their prayer for punitive damages.  They have alleged that Defendants had actual 
knowledge of unsafe and defective conditions at Kimball’s Mobilehome Park (“the Park”), the 
Park where all the Plaintiffs resided. (Cmplt, paragraphs 23, 25, 27, 29, 33, 34, 35, 38, 40, 42, 
48-55)  
 
 Those conditions included:  (1) potholes (some as large as 6 to 8 feet wide and up to 8 
inches deep) throughout the Park and other hazardous pavement conditions; (2) a lack of 
lighting in the Park, which is particularly unsafe due to the poor pavement conditions and heavy 
crime in the area; (3) electrical issues (outages, surges, fried appliances, high voltage issues); 
(4) sewage problems (From 2016 to 2017 alone, there have been at least 5 major raw sewage 
floods, with the attendant consequences of foul odors, inability of tenants to use their water, 
sinks and bathrooms, sewage backing up into homes); (5) drainage issues which caused 
flooding in the Park and exacerbated the potholes and pavement problems; (6) the open and 
obvious accumulation of garbage in the Park; (7) increased crime, inadequate security and 
noise nuisances; (8) vermin infestations, particularly by mice, rats, roaches, flies, mosquitos, 
spiders, slugs and raccoons and (9) a massive landslide in 2017 (preceded by earlier 
landslides) which destroyed 7 mobile homes and left those families homeless.  (Cmplt, 
paragraphs 20-56)  
 
 The Complaint also sets out, with particularity, the defects and unsafe conditions at the  
Park with respect to each individual Plaintiff as well as each individual Plaintiff’s attempts to 
have Defendants correct the situation, allegedly to no avail.  (Cmplt, paragraphs 57-72) The 
allegations set out in the Complaint are sufficient to show despicable conduct by Defendants 
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which subjected the tenants of the mobile home park to unjust hardship in conscious disregard 
of their rights. 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00228 
CASE NAME: DAVIS VS. TWC DEALER GROUP 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION & STAY PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY TWC DEALER GROUP, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Present Motion 
 
Before the Court is a Petition to Compel Arbitration and Stay Proceedings (the “Petition”). The 
Petition is brought by the defendants in this matter (“Defendants”). The Petition was untimely 
opposed by the plaintiffs in this matter (“Plaintiffs”). Although the opposition was filed untimely, 
the Court has considered its contents. For reasons stated below, the Petition is denied. 
 
Relevant Factual And Procedural Background 
 
Plaintiffs are former employees of Defendants and on February 1, 2018, Plaintiffs filed their 
Complaint against Defendants alleging sixteen causes of action such as race and age 
discrimination, wrongful termination, and non-payment of wages. Defendants contend that prior 
to commencement of their employment with Defendants, Plaintiffs entered into an arbitration 
agreement for the resolution of their controversy. Defendants bring the instant Petition seeking 
to enforce arbitration. The arbitration agreement, apparently, is the culmination of three separate 
agreements copies of which Defendants attach to their Petition as exhibits A, B, and C for each 
respective Plaintiff. Plaintiffs argue that the arbitration agreement, to the extent there is an 
agreement, should not be enforced on the grounds that it is unconscionable.  
 
Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 1281.2 provides that if the court determines that a written 
agreement to arbitrate a controversy exists the court may order enforcement. As in rescission of 
other contracts, the court may void arbitration agreements if grounds for rescission are found. 
(Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc. (“Armendariz”) (2000) 24 Cal. 4th 
83, 126-127; distinguished on other grounds.) State law applicable to contracts generally 
governs whether a valid agreement to arbitrate exists. 
 
Due to the parties’ objective manifestations—that on three separate occasions that Defendants 
provided, and Plaintiffs signed, an agreement containing an arbitration provision—the Court 
finds that the parties mutually consented to an agreement to arbitrate. (Meyer v. Benko (1976) 
55 Cal.App.3d 937, 943.) Conspicuously, Defendants do not identify any one specific arbitration 
agreement that Defendants seek to enforce. Instead, Defendants cite and provide copies of 
three separate agreements each containing distinct arbitration provisions. While Plaintiffs 
generally argue that Defendants have not proved that a valid contract was formed, Plaintiffs do 
not meaningfully argue that there is no agreement to arbitrate. Plaintiffs do not dispute the 
accuracy of the content within the agreements provided by Defendants. As such, the Court will 
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examine the agreements provided by Defendants and determine which, if any, applies, and then 
the Court will examine the limitations of that agreement.  
 

A. Operative Arbitration Agreement  
 

The parole evidence rule provides that the terms of a writing intended by the parties as a final 
expression of their agreement cannot be contradicted by evidence of either a prior agreement or 
a contemporaneous oral agreement. (Burch v. Premier Homes, LLC (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 
730, 741.) If a writing is integrated, extrinsic evidence is only permitted to prove the meaning 
language within the instrument. (Id.) 
 
Here, Defendants attach to their Petition copies of the “Employee Acknowledgment and 
Agreement” (“Agreement 3”) apparently signed by Plaintiffs and dated April 10, 2013. 
Agreement 3 contains an integration clause stating that, “This is the entire agreement between 
the Company and I regarding dispute resolution, the length of my employment, and the reasons 
for termination of employment, and this agreement supersedes any and all prior agreements 
regarding these issues to the extent that they differ from the foregoing.” This integration clause 
transforms Agreement 3 into the operative agreement for purposes of the Petition. Agreement 3, 
therefore, supersedes the previously signed “Applicant Statement and Agreement” (“Agreement 
1”) dated April 3, 2010.  
 
A provision of Agreement 3 alludes to an “Arbitration Agreement.” However, there is no 
document before the court labeled “Arbitration Agreement.” There is, however, a document 
plainly titled “Agreements” (“Agreement 2”) dated April 10, 2013, the same date indicated on 
Agreement 3. Agreement 2 has two sections, one of which is titled “Binding Arbitration 
Agreement,” and the words, “At Will Arbitration Agreement,” are written in small print as a footer 
on each of the two pages of Agreement 2. Because Agreement 2 is the only agreement that 
contains an arbitration provision that is clearly marked with its own title that contains the words 
“Arbitration Agreement,” it appears to the Court that Agreement 2 flows into Agreement 3 by 
reference of the term “Arbitration Agreement” found in Agreement 3. As a result, the Court finds 
that Agreement 2 and Agreement 3 jointly constitute the operative arbitration agreement in 
dispute.  
 
 

B. Unconscionability 
 

Unconscionability consists of both procedural and substantive elements. (Magno v. The College 
Network, Inc. (“Magno”) (2016) 1 Cal.App. 5th 277, 284-85.) Procedural unconscionability 
focuses on oppression and surprise due to unequal bargaining power during contract 
negotiation and formation. (Id.) Substantive unconscionability addresses the fairness of an 
agreement’s terms and assesses whether the terms are overly harsh or one-sided. (Id.) Both 
procedural and substantive unconscionability must be present for unconscionability to be a valid 
defense. (Id.) However, they need not be present in the same degree. (Id.) The two elements 
are evaluated on a “sliding-scale” where the higher one is, the less is required of the other. (Id.) 
Ultimately, the issue in every case is whether the terms of the contract are sufficiently unfair, in 
view of all relevant circumstances, that a court should withhold enforcement. (Id.)  
 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   05/10/18 

 
 

- 14 - 

i. Procedural Unconscionability 
 

Procedural unconscionability pertains to the making of the agreement and requires oppression 
or surprise. (Magno at 284-85.) Oppression occurs where a contract involves lack of negotiation 
and meaningful choice. Surprise may be found where the allegedly unconscionable provision is 
hidden with a prolix printed form. The degrees of procedural unconscionability range on a 
spectrum where on one end, there is no procedural unconscionability because the contract has 
been freely negotiated by roughly equal parties, and on other end of the spectrum lies high 
procedural unconscionability where there is a contract of adhesion that involves surprise or 
other sharp practices. (Magno at 284-85.)  
 

a. Oppression 
 
Employment contracts raise special concerns when it comes to procedural unconscionability. 
The arbitration agreement stands between the employee and necessary employment, and few 
employees are in a position to refuse a job because of an arbitration requirement. An arbitration 
agreement that is an essential part of a ‘take it or leave it’ employment condition, without more, 
is procedurally unconscionable, at least to some degree. (Armendariz, 24 Cal. 4th 83, 115). The 
rushed nature of a plaintiff’s contract negotiation, unequal sophistication of the parties, and 
unequal bargaining power between plaintiffs and defendants elevates procedural 
unconscionability to a high level. (Magno at 286-87.)  
 
Here, the record before the Court indicates that Agreement 3 is a contract of adhesion. 
Defendants’ Petition states that “There are no employees of the [Defendants] who are not 
required to agree to the dispute resolution provisions, which require binding, individual 
arbitration of disputes arising out of the employment.” (Petition to Compel at ¶ 3.) Further, “all 
employees of the [Defendants] become subject to the [Defendants’] arbitration program by 
accepting or continuing employment with the [Defendants].” (Id. at ¶ 4.) These assertions 
indicate that in order to gain employment with Defendants, all employees are required to agree 
to arbitration, either expressly or by implication. These assertions are further evidenced by the 
Declaration of Bonnie Guest in support of Defendants’ Petition which states that, “All personnel 
who commence or continue employment with the [Defendants] are required to comply with the 
alternative dispute resolution policy, which includes the mandatory arbitration of employment-
related claims.” (Decl. of Bonnie Guest at ¶ 5.) The Court rejects Defendants’ assertion that 
“there is no evidence before this Court that would support a contention that the [Plaintiffs] were 
told that they had to execute the agreement in order to work or continue working for 
Defendants.” (Defendants’ Memo of P&As at p. 3:12-14.) The record before the Court indicates, 
and the Court finds, that Agreement 3 is a contract of adhesion drafted by Defendants and 
signed by Plaintiffs as a “take-it-or-leave it” contract without Plaintiffs’ ability to meaningfully 
negotiate the contract terms.  
 

b. Surprise 
 

Adding to oppressive element of procedural unconscionability is the surprise element resulting 
from the Plaintiffs’ inability to determine which of the three arbitration provisions would apply. A 
provision of Agreement 3 alludes to an “Arbitration Agreement” that may not be changed without 
a writing signed by the President of the Company. However, there is no document before the 
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court labeled “Arbitration Agreement.” There is, however, a document plainly titled “Agreements” 
(“Agreement 2”) dated April 10, 2013, the same date indicated on Agreement 3. Agreement 2 
has two sections, one of which is titled “Binding Arbitration Agreement,” and the words, “At Will 
Arbitration Agreement,” are written in small print as a footer on each of the two pages of 
Agreement 2. Only Agreement 2 contains an arbitration provision that is clearly marked with its 
own title. Notably, while Agreement 2 clearly states that the right to a jury trial would be waived, 
Agreement 3 entirely omits this important clarification. Characteristics like these weigh in favor 
of a finding of procedural unconscionability. (Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC (2012) 205 
Cal.App.4th 1138, 1146.) 
 

ii. Substantive Unconscionability 
 

As stated above, substantive unconscionability relates to the fairness or harshness of the terms 
within the agreement. Here, substantive unconscionability is low as Plaintiffs primarily rely on 
the absence of a provision for attorney’s fees from all three of the agreements, and a waiver of 
all consolidated claims in Agreement 2. The latter is the strongest argument.  
 
Although Agreement 3 is silent on employee consolidation of claims, Agreement 2, includes a 
provision stating that “the arbitrator is prohibited from consolidating the claims of others into one 
proceedings. This means that an arbitrator will hear only my individual claims and does not have 
the authority to fashion a proceeding as a class or collective action or to award relief to a group 
of employees in one proceeding...” If it were merely a bar on class actions, this provision would 
not be substantially unconscionable. (Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal. 
4th 348, 366-67.) However, this provision not only bars class actions, but also bars any kind of 
employee consolidated proceedings. The provision here is strikingly distinguishable from the 
provision in Defendants’ own cited authority, Iskanian. There, the court emphasized that the 
arbitration provision in that case “still permits a broad range of collective activity to vindicate 
wage claims.” The Court noted that the arbitration agreement did not prohibit employees from 
filing claims jointly in arbitration, did not prevent the arbitrator from consolidating the claims of 
multiple employees, and did not preclude the arbitrator from awarding relief to a group of 
employees. (Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 374.) The 
provisions here are state the exact opposite, and thus, weigh in favor of substantive 
unconscionability. Also weighing slightly in favor of substantive unconscionability is the omission 
of a provision for Plaintiffs’ attorney’s fees.  
 
In the aggregate, the evidence before the Court supports a finding of unconscionability 
constituting a valid defense to enforcement of the arbitration agreement. Because 
unconscionability here permeates the agreement as a whole, and the Court may not augment 
additional terms, the entire agreement must be void. (Armendariz at 124-25.) Accordingly, the 
Petition is denied. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00288 
CASE NAME: CHINN VS. COOKS COLLISION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY COOKS COLLISION, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated.  Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Complaint on April 30, 2018. 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00288 
CASE NAME: CHINN VS. COOKS COLLISION 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to July 27, 2018 at 9:00 AM in Dept. 33. 

 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00328 
CASE NAME: DEMELLO VS. KRISTAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS 
FILED BY JASON KRISTAL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Jason Kristal’s motion to quash is granted.  

Plaintiff argues that Defendant’s motion is untimely under Code of Civil Procedure (CCP) 

§418.10(b). Section 418.10(b) states that “[t]he notice shall designate, as the time for making 

the motion, a date not more than 30 days after filing of the notice.” Here, the notice of motion 

was filed on March 27, 2018 and the hearing was set for May 10, 2018. Defendant has 

represented in his reply that the court clerk set the hearing date for this motion, which is the 

common practices of our court clerks. In addition, even if Defendant had requested the May 10, 

2018 date the Court can still decide the merits of the motion. (See Olinick v. BMG Entertainment 

(2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1286, 1296.)  

Plaintiff has sued “Defendant, JASON KRISTAL, c/o REDWOOD TRUST DEED 

SERVICES INC”, which Plaintiff alleges is a California Corporation. (FAC ¶ 2.) Plaintiff served 

“JASON KRISTAL, c/o REDWOOD TRUST DEED SERVICES, INC, a California Corporation” 

by serving Robert Cullen. (See, Proof of Service of Summons, filed April 4, 2018.)  

Defendant Jason Kristal has filed a motion challenging whether the summons and First 

Amended Complaint were properly served on him. In support of his motion, Kristal argues that 

he has not been properly served. As Kristal notes, an individual can be served with a summons 

and complaint through personal service (CCP §415.10), substitute service (CCP §415.20), mail 
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with a notice and acknowledgement of receipt that is later returned (CCP §415.30) and service 

by publication, if certain conditions are met (CCP §415.50).  

Kristal has provided a declaration stating that he is not a corporation, but an individual, 

and that he has not been personally served with the summons or Complaint or the First 

Amended Complaint. (Kristal Decl. ¶¶1-3, 7.) Thus, there is evidence that Kristal was not 

personally served. Next, Kristal explains that his is not an officer, director, employee or agent of 

Redwood Trust and that Redwood Trust is not a place of Kristal’s business. (Kristal Decl. ¶¶3, 

5.) Thus, there is insufficient evidence to show that service was properly conducted by 

substitute service. Finally, Kristal states that he received a copy of original summons and 

complaint in the mail, but has not received a copy of the First Amended Complaint or summons 

in the mail. Thus, there is no indication that Plaintiff attempted service by a notice and 

acknowledgement. Finally, the Court notes that the requirements for service by publication 

include an affidavit and court order which do not exist in the Court’s file.   

Thus, Defendant has presented evidence that he has not been properly served with the 

summons and First Amended Complaint. Plaintiff offers no counter evidence.  

Instead, Plaintiff argues that service was proper on Kristal because Plaintiff is not suing 

Kristal as an individual, but as the beneficiary of the relevant deed of trust. Plaintiff points that 

the notice of default for the deed of trust states the beneficiary is “JASON KRISTAL c/o 

REDWOOD TRUST DEED SERVICES, INC.” (FAC Ex. B.) Therefore, Plaintiff concludes that 

she may serve Kristal as if he were a corporation. The only legal authority Plaintiff relies on for 

this argument is Code of Civil Procedure §415.10, which simply provides that a summons can 

be served by personal delivery and that service is complete at the time of such delivery. It is 

generally good practice to provided citations to relevant legal authorities as well as a thorough 

analysis of those authorities and an explanation on how the authorities could apply here. Such 

practice is especially important when a party makes a novel and legally questionable argument 

as Plaintiff has made here. By citing only to section 415.10 and providing a very limited legal 

analysis, Plaintiff has failed to convince the Court that her argument has merit.  

In addition, Plaintiff’s argument that Cullen is Redwood Trust’s agent for service of 

process lacks evidentiary support. And even assuming this fact is true, there is no evidence that 

Kristal authorized either Cullen or Redwood Trust to accept service on his behalf. Instead, 

Kristal has stated in his declaration that the opposite is true. (Kristal Decl. ¶¶4-6.)  

The Court concludes that Jason Kristal cannot be served with a summons and complaint 

by serving Redwood Trust or its agent for service of process. And there is no evidence that 

Kristal has been properly served in this case. Therefore, the motion to quash service of 

summons is granted.  
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19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00814 
CASE NAME: CAPITAL ONE VS. GALLEGOS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT UNDER STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-04805 
CASE NAME: BANK OF AMERICA VS. AMES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER DEEMING MATTERS ADMITTED 
FILED BY BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN12-1269 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF TRI-VALLEY GASTROENTEROLOGY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF ISSUES 
FILED BY SALIM SHELBY M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Salim Shelby, M.D. (“Dr. Shelby”), Defendant Executive Surgery 

Center, Inc. (“ESC”), Defendant Salim Shelby, M.D., a Professional Corporation (d/b/a 

Executive Gastroenterology Services) (“EGS”) (collectively, “Defendants”)’s motion for summary 

adjudication (“MSA”) pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 437c. The MSA relates to five of the 

thirty causes of action of Plaintiff David Wong, M.D. (“Dr. Wong”) and Plaintiff San Ramon 

Endoscopy Center, Inc. (“SREC”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”)’s Third Amended Complaint (“TAC”).  

For the following reasons, the MSA is granted-in-part and denied-in-part. A motion for summary 

adjudication may be granted only if it “completely disposes of a cause of action, an affirmative 

defense, a claim for damages, or an issue of duty.” Code Civ. Proc. §473c(f)(1); see Lilienthal & 

Fowler v. Superior Court (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1848, 1853. The MSA is granted as to Plaintiffs’ 

second cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty of care for wrongful dissolution of SREC and 

denied as to Plaintiffs’ fourth, sixth, twenty-fifth, and thirtieth cause of action. 

Procedural Objections 

As a threshold matter, Plaintiffs make two procedural objections with respect to the MSA. The 

first is that the Notice of Motion is defective and the second is that Dr. Kenessey’s Supplemental 

Declaration is improperly referenced in the Amended Separate Statement. These objections 

lack merit and are overruled. 
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Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants request judicial notice of several orders and pleadings in this action, including 

declarations of Dr. Shelby and Mr. McCoy in support of Defendants’ previous motion for 

summary judgment or in the alternative summary adjudication. Plaintiffs object to this request. 

The Request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 451, 452. 

Plaintiffs request judicial notice of several pleadings and orders in this action. This request is 

unopposed. The Request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Analysis 

(Second Cause of Action) Breach of Fiduciary Duty of Care for Wrongful 

Dissolution of SREC – By Dr. Wong and SREC Against Dr. Salim Shelby 

The second cause of action of the TAC is expressly limited to breach of fiduciary duty of care for 

wrongful dissolution of SREC. See TAC at ¶ 80(c). As a consequence, it is foreclosed by Judge 

Flinn’s prior order. 

Judge Flinn analyzed the shareholder agreement in his March 12, 2013 statement of decision. 

He noted that “[a] review of these terms, and of the agreement as a whole, shows that at no 

place in the shareholder agreement do the parties address either the subject of how and in what 

manner there may be a ‘dissolution’ of the corporation or the application of Corporations Code § 

2000.” Defendants’ RJN Ex. 1 at p. 4. In his analysis of the shareholder agreement, Judge Flinn 

observed that “[t]he clear interpretation of the combination of sections 1.17, 1.18, 1.19 and 1.20 

of the agreement show that the parties intended, by their agreement, to provide what would 

occur should one of the two owners decide to leave the business.” Id. at 6:11-15. Ultimately, the 

Court concluded that “the election to ‘dissolve’ is, in essence, an indication by Dr. Shelby of his 

desire to sell or otherwise dispose of his shares [under the Shareholder Agreement].” Id. At 7:1-

2. As a consequence, the action of Shelby to dissolve was not a violation of any duty. It was an 

election to sell his shares. 

Plaintiffs’ reliance on Judge Craddick’s prior order on the MSJ/MSA directed at the Second 

Amended Complaint is misplaced. The cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty considered 

on that motion was not discretely limited to dissolution of SREC; it was broadly stated and 

included multiple breaches of a single fiduciary duty. As the Court noted in that order “if a triable 

issue of fact exists as to any of [alleged breaches of duty], the motion must fail[.]” Plaintiff’s RJN 

Ex. 9 at 2. The Court found that there were triable issues of fact as to whether Dr. Shelby used 

SREC assets to further his own corporations. As a consequence, it denied summary judgment. 

It did not address whether there was a triable issue of fact as to whether seeking to dissolve 

SREC was a breach of fiduciary duty. 

“Issues adjudicated in earlier phases of a bifurcated trial are binding in later phases of that trial 

and need not be relitigated. No other rule is possible, or bifurcation of trial issues would create 

duplication, thus subverting the procedure's goal of efficiency. [D]uplication of effort is the very 

opposite of the purpose of bifurcated trials.” Orange County Water Dist. v. Alcoa Global 
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Fasteners, Inc. (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 252, 359 (quoting Arntz Contracting Col. v. St. Paul Fire & 

Marine Ins. Co. (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 464, 487) (internal quotations and citations omitted). 

The motion for summary adjudication as to the second cause of action is granted. 

(Fourth Cause of Action) Breach of Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty for Usurping 

Corporate Opportunities from SREC – by Dr. Wong and SREC against Dr. Salim 

Shelby; and  

(Sixth Cause of Action) Breach of Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty Usurping Corporate 

Opportunities from TVG – by Dr. Wong and derivatively by TVG against Dr. Shelby 

“The law has long recognized the doctrine of corporate opportunity which prohibits one who 
occupies a fiduciary relationship to a corporation from acquiring, in opposition to the corporation, 
property in which the corporation has an interest or tangible expectancy or which is essential to 
its existence.” Kelegian v. Mgrdichian (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 982, 988. While there are three 
recognized tests for identifying a corporate opportunity (the ‘line of business’ test, the ‘interest or 
expectancy’ test, and the ‘fairness’ test), “[u]nder any test, a corporate opportunity exists when a 
proposed activity is reasonably incident to the corporation’s present or prospective business and 
is one in which the corporation has the capacity to engage.” Id. Whether or not a given business 
opportunity is a corporate opportunity is a question of fact. Id. at 988-89.  

To state a claim for the usurpation of corporate opportunity, Plaintiffs must show the usurped 
opportunity was “in the company’s line of activities which the company has an interest and prior 
claim to obtain” (Industrial Indem. Co. v. Golden State Co. (1953) 117 Cal.App.2d 519, 533), 
and that the “corporation [was] financially able to undertake” it (MacIsaac v. Pozzo (1947) 81 
Cal.App.2d 278, 284). Arguably, the very fact that SREC negotiated to include a five-year lease 
renewal option shows that commercial leasing was in SREC’s line of business; its business 
included leasing the very property on which it conducted its business and on which it had made 
a substantial financial investment in significant tenant improvements including designing, 
constructing, and certifying. See Dr. Wong Decl. at ¶ 20; see also id. at ¶ 3 (“[s]ince their 
incorporation SREC and TVG have both held leasehold interests in California real property, and 
have developed or improved real property to fit its needs and to further its business interests.”); 
see also id. (“SREC and TVG each entered into a variety of contracts to undertake tenant 
improvements to their leasehold interests to build the surgical center and medical office located 
at the Subject Property.”). Plaintiffs allege in the TAC that “SREC was generating several 
millions [of] dollars per year in revenue so it clearly had the resources to pursue the opportunity 
if Dr. Shelby had presented it to Dr. Wong and SREC.” TAC at ¶ 97. Defendants argue that prior 
declaration testimony from Dr. Wong establishes that Plaintiffs were not in a financial position to 
take advantage of the alleged corporate opportunity. See Defendants’ RJN, Ex. 4 (Petition for 
Appointment of Provisional Directors) at ¶¶ 18, 19; see also Defendants RJN Ex. 5 (Verified 
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief; Removal of Director) at ¶ 15. This is a generous 
reading of those prior statements. These declaratory statements do not clearly support a 
conclusion that SREC could not have afforded to take advantage of the opportunity to invest in 
Crow Canyon Medical Center, however.  

Finally, Defendants argue that the opportunity to invest in Crow Canyon Medical Center was not 
truly available to SREC because Dr. Kenessey was disinclined to enter into a business 
relationship with Dr. Wong. See Supp. Decl. of Dr. Kenessey at ¶¶ 5, 9. However, Plaintiffs have 
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introduced evidence that suggests that Dr. Kenessey may not have been the sole decision 
maker with respect to who may have been invited to join the business opportunity. See 
Roubinian Decl. at ¶¶ 5(b), Ex. D (email exchange with Dr. Shelby). Dr. Kenessey’s exclusive 
authority in this regard is not without dispute. As a consequence, the motion for summary 
adjudication of the fourth cause of action and the sixth cause of action is denied.  

(Twenty-Fifth Cause of Action) Breach of SREC’s Shareholders’ Agreement – by 

Dr. Wong and SREC against Dr. Shelby 

Unlike the second cause of action, the twenty-fifth cause of action is not narrowly tailored. The 

twenty fifth cause of action alleges more than one breach of the shareholders’ agreement: in 

addition to alleging breach via initiation of dissolution proceedings (TAC at ¶ 292), it also alleges 

that Dr. Shelby breached the shareholders’ agreement by preparing to commence operation of 

his own surgical center (id.). Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Dr. Shelby’s “secret interest in ESC” 

and the “creation and operation of ESC” are not resolved by a conclusion that that Dr. Shelby’s 

initiation of corporate dissolution of SREC was a triggering event and not a breach. Defendants 

proffer no evidence regarding the creation and operation of ESC. The motion for summary 

adjudication of the twenty-fifth cause of action is denied.  

(Thirtieth Cause of Action) Constructive Trust – by Dr. Wong and SREC and 

derivatively by TVG against Dr. Shelby, ESC, EGS, and GIMD 

Defendants’ argument with respect to the thirtieth cause of action (for the imposition of a 

constructive trust) is largely duplicative of the fourth cause of action; essentially, Defendants 

argue that there can be no constructive trust because there was no opportunity that was 

usurped with respect to the Crow Canyon Medical Center. But, as discussed further above, 

there are genuine disputes of material fact with respect to Plaintiffs’ claims for usurpation of 

corporate opportunity.  

Defendants also argue that this cause of action fails because GIMD has been dismissed from 

the case. Notwithstanding the fact that the dismissal of GIMD remains on appeal, the absence 

of GIMD as a defendant would not completely foreclose the possibility that Plaintiffs might be 

able to recover on an alter ego or other theory. The evidence does not support foreclosing this 

particular remedy at this time. 

The motion for summary adjudication as to the thirtieth cause of action is denied. 

Evidentiary objections  

 Plaintiffs’ Evidentiary Objections 

Objections to the Supplemental Declaration of Bela S. Kenessey, M.D. 

1. Overruled. 

2. Overruled. 

3. Overruled. 

4. Overruled. 

5. Overruled. 
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6. Overruled. 

7. Overruled. 

8. Overruled. 

9. Overruled. 

10. Overruled. 

11. Sustained. 

12. Overruled. 

13. Overruled. 

14. Overruled. 

15. Overruled. 

Defendants’ Evidentiary Objections 

Objections to the Declaration of Lonnie Finkel 

As a threshold issue the Court’ notes that Defendants’ citation to the Secondary Evidence Rule 

is incorrect; the correct citation is Evid. Code § 1521. 

1. Overruled. 

2. Overruled. 

3. Overruled; declarant has personal knowledge. 

4. Sustained. 

5. Sustained; the order is the best evidence of its contents. 

6. Overruled; declarant has personal knowledge. 

7. Sustained. 

8. Sustained. 

9. Overruled; declarant has personal knowledge. 

10. Overruled. 

11. Overruled; declarant has personal knowledge. 

12. Sustained. 

13. Overruled. 

14. Overruled; declarant has personal knowledge. 

15. Sustained; the notice of motion is the best evidence of its contents. 

16. Sustained. 

Objections to the Declaration of David T. Wong, M.D. 

17. Overruled; declarant testified at ¶ 1 that he was the founder and 50% shareholder of 

SREC and founder and 50% shareholder of TVG. He is competent to testify as to the 

leaseholds and business interests of SREC and TVG. 

18. Overruled. 

19. Sustained-in-part, overruled-in-part. Objection sustained as to “Dr. Shelby was not aware 

of this investment opportunity, and only learned of this business opportunity because I 

brought it to him. He had not received any emails about this investment opportunity.” 

20. Overruled. 
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21. Sustained-in-part, overruled-in-part. Objection sustained as to “Dr. Bela Kenessey 

welcomed and accepted our participation in the medical office building[.]” 

22. Overruled. 

23. Overruled. 

24. Sustained-in-part, overruled-in-part. Objection sustained as to “they encouraged and 

welcomed our participation, occupancy, and financial investment (our money) in the 

purchase of the office building.” 

25. Sustained.  

26. Sustained, lacks foundation. 

27. Sustained, lacks foundation. 

28. Overruled. 

29. Overruled. 

30. Overruled. 

31. Sustained; hearsay. 

32. Sustained. 

33. Sustained-in-part, overruled-in-part. Objection sustained as to “[t]his was all the result of 

Dr. Shelby’s refusal to exercise the option in the existing lease to extend the term for an 

additional 5 years despite the company’s agreement to indemnify him from any harm 

arising out of the lease.” 

34. Overruled. 

35. Overruled. 

36. Sustained. 

Objections to the Declaration of Christine M. Chang, M.D. 

37. Overruled; declarant has personal knowledge. 

38. Overruled; declarant has personal knowledge. 

39. Overruled. 
40. Overruled. 

 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-0473 
CASE NAME: SINGH VS. SOOMAL 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE 
SHOULD NOT ISSUE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Petitioners Jagtar Sigh, Amrik Singh Randhawa, and Amteshwar Singh’s petition for writ 
of mandate is granted in part.  
 
 “Mandamus is available in proper circumstances to compel the performance of duties of 
nongovernmental bodies or officers, such as a ‘corporation, board, or person’…”  (Wolf v. CDS 
Devco (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 903, 912; CCP § 1085.)   
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 Here, by verified petition and declarations, Petitioners allege a demand was made to 
inspect and copy the records of Respondent, The Sikh Center of the San Francisco Bay Area, 
“for a purpose reasonably related to such person’s interest as members.”  By way of letter in 
December 2017, Petitioners requested from Respondent Lally, in her capacity as president of 
the Sikh Center, and from Respondent Soomal, in his capacity as secretary of the Sikh Center, 
the opportunity to copy and inspect the following: (1) All minutes of any Parbandhak Committee 
meetings from January 1, 2015; (2) All minutes of any Supreme Council meetings from January 
1, 2015 (Council has been disbanded); (3) All minutes of any General Body meetings from 
January 1, 2015; (4) All minutes of any Audit; (5) Membership records, including names, 
addresses, telephone numbers and email addresses, and (6) Financial Records from June 1, 
2016.   
 
 Petitioners allege Defendants have refused the inspections.  With the exception of the 
members’ telephones numbers and email addresses, Respondents have not shown good cause 
why Petitioners should not be entitled to inspect and copy the records enumerated above.  
 
 The Sikh Center of the San Francisco Bay Area is a nonprofit religious corporation, 
organized under the laws of the State of California.  Nonprofit Religious Corporations Law is 
codified at Corporations Code § 9110 et seq. Pursuant to the law, each religious corporation 
shall keep: “(1) Adequate and correct books and records of account. (2)  Minutes of the 
proceedings of its members, board and committees of the board. (3)  A record of its members 
giving their names and addresses and the class of membership held by each.”  (Corp. Code § 
9510.)  
 
 Corp. Code § 9511 provides, “Except as otherwise provided in the articles or bylaws, a 
member may inspect and copy the record of all the members’ names, addresses and voting 
rights, at reasonable times, upon five business days’ prior written demand upon the corporation 
for a purpose reasonably related to the member’s interest as a member.”   
 
 Corp. Code § 9512 provides, “Except as otherwise provided in the articles or bylaws, 
the accounting books and records and minutes of proceedings of the members and the board 
and committees of the board shall be open to inspection upon the written demand on the 
corporation of any member at any reasonable time, for a purpose reasonably related to such 
person’s interests as a member.” 
 
 Article 3 § 5(i) of the Sikh Center’s bylaws provides in part, “Any Sangat member can 
request in writing from any committee copies of minutes of meetings, resolutions, actions 
without meetings, or other written records of the committee…” 
 
  Moreover, Corp. Code, § 9514 provides that upon refusal of a lawful demand 
for inspection, the superior court of the proper county, or the county where the books or 
records in question are kept, may enforce the demand or right of inspection with just and 
proper conditions. 
 
 Here, the court compels the Sikh Center to provide access for Petitioners to inspect and 
copy the accounting books and records and minutes of proceedings of the members and the 
board and committees of the board.  Furthermore, pursuant to Corp. Code § 9511, the court 
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compels the Sikh Center to provide access for inspection and copying of the members names, 
addresses, and voting rights. 
 
  The court declines to compel the disclosure of the members’ email addresses and   
telephone numbers for privacy reasons.  First, “‘The California Constitution expressly 
provides that all people have the 'inalienable' right to privacy. [Citations.]’ [Citation.]” (Planned 
Parenthood Golden Gate v. Superior Court (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 347, 357; Cal. Const., art. I, 
§ 1.)  “Legally recognized privacy interests are generally of two classes: (1) interests in 
precluding the dissemination or misuse of sensitive and confidential information ("informational 
privacy"); and (2) interests in making intimate personal decisions or conducting personal 
activities without observation, intrusion, or interference ("autonomy privacy"). (Hill v. National 
Collegiate Athletic Assn. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1, 35.)    
 
 Courts have closely scrutinized any proposed disclosure of names and home addresses 
because individual have a substantial privacy interest in their home addresses.  (See Lorig v. 
Medical Bd. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 462, 468.)  However, “Privacy concerns are not absolute; 
they must be balanced against other important interests.” (Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic 
Assn. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1, 37.)  Here, from the verified petition and declarations, Petitioners put 
forth the following reasons for the records requested: 
 

1. To determine if the Sikh Center’s bylaws have been complied with by the Parbandhak 
Committee (board of directors) and the Supreme Council. 

2. The membership records requested to determine who is eligible to participate in the 
Parbandhak Committee and Supreme Council selection process. 

3. Petitioners need the membership list for the purpose of calling a general body meeting 
as provided in Art. 6 of the bylaws. 

4. Article 5, § 9(iv) of the bylaws require membership approval before the Parbandhak 
Committee can spend of $5,000.  Petitioners need the requested minutes and financial 
records to see if this provision of the bylaws has been with. 

5. Article 9, § 3 of the bylaws require an audit committee to monitor financial transactions.  
Petitioners seek the records to learn of the committee’s findings. 

6. All of the records are requested to determine the financial affairs of the corporation and 
to determine if the Sikh Center’s bylaws are being complied with. 

7. The records are needed to conduct a proper review and investigation of the Sikh 
Center’s administration and financial condition. 

  
 Petitioners’ stated reason for membership records is to determine who is eligible to 
participate in the selection of Supreme Council. Petitioners also state they need the membership 
list for the purposes of calling a general body meeting as provided in Article 6 of the bylaws.  
Petitioners may accomplish this objection without the use of the members’ telephone numbers 
or email addresses.  It is sufficient for Petitioners’ purposes that Respondents allow access to 
members names, addresses, and voting rights as required by Corp. Code § 9511. 
 
 Petitioners rely on WorldMark, The Club v. Wyndham Resort Development Corp. (2010) 
187 Cal.App.4th 1017 to support the release of members’ emails.  In WorldMark, the court 
concluded that the term “members' … addresses,” in section 8330 [of the Corporations Code], 
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subdivision (a)(1), is sufficiently broad to encompass e-mail addresses.”   (WorldMark, The Club 
v. Wyndham Resort Development Corp. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1017, 1022.)    
  
 The facts in WorldMark are distinguishable.  First, WorldMark is a nonprofit mutual 
benefit corporation, owned by over 260,000 members. Secondly, in this case, a WorldMark 
member sought to distribute a petition to members proposing amendments to the corporation’s 
bylaws.  He first requested WorldMark to distribute the petition, but after it refused he demanded 
a right to inspect and copy membership records including email addresses, for the purpose of 
distributing the petition. E-mail is one of the methods that WorldMark used to communicate with 
its members. The court considered the cost of traditional mail in deciding that disclosure of 
emails addresses was appropriate.  Having access to the email address allowed the member to 
distribute his materials in an inexpensive and timely manner.  There are no such concerns in the 
case at bar. 
 
    By this ruling, the Court is not concluding that email addresses are not encompassed 
in the term “address” in Corp. Code § 9511, but it is determining that Petitioners can accomplish 
their stated objections without this particular intrusion on the members’ privacy.  Furthermore, 
Article 6 § 1(ii) of the bylaws, provides that for annual and general meetings, notice of 12 days 
must be given, determined by the postmark, which indicates that traditional mail has been used 
to provide notice of meetings.  
 
 As to disclosure of telephone numbers, Petitioners cited no additional authority.  They 
simply state that the same arguments in WorldMark also applied to telephone numbers. The 
court disagrees.   
 
 In WorldMark, the court gave this rational for allowing disclosure of the email addresses:  
 

Even before the advent of the Internet and electronic mail, the term “address” 
was defined as “[t]he location at which a particular organization or person may be 
found or reached.” (The American Heritage Dict. (New College ed. 1981) p. 15.) 
An e-mail address fits within this definition because it is a location, albeit an 
electronic location, at which a person or organization can be reached. Nothing in 
the statute limits the term “address” to mean only a physical street address. One 
could not seriously argue that the term excludes post office boxes. An electronic 
mail address is nothing more than an electronic post office box. 
 

(WorldMark, The Club v. Wyndham Resort Development Corp. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1017, 
1034.)   
 This rationale does not support the release of telephone numbers. “A danger exists in 
allowing too free an access to membership lists; however, the potential for abuse must be 
balanced against a member's legitimate needs and rights to utilize lists in election contests and 
for purposes reasonably related to a member's interest.”  (WorldMark, The Club v. Wyndham 
Resort Development Corp. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1017, 1030.)   
 
 Here, in balancing the privacy concerns of the members versus the legitimate needs of 
Petitioners, the court finds the Petitioners’ have not shifted the balance for disclosure of the 
members’ email addresses and telephone numbers. 
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Petitioners’ Objection to Evidence 
 
             Petitioners object to ¶ 6 of the Declaration of Respondent Gurdeep Kaur Lally on the 
ground the statements are inadmissible hearsay.  The objection is sustained. 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-0613 
CASE NAME: VITALITY BOWLS VS. RGHI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE 
FILED BY RESPONDENTS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/31/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 33. 

 

 
ADD-ONS 

 

24.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC12-02493 
CASE NAME: BLUE VS. ISADORE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO TAX COSTS OF DEFENDANT ANTONIO CONSTANZA 
FILED BY ELEANOR M. BLUE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion to tax costs is denied in part and granted in part. The motion was timely filed. 
The notation made by the clerk’s office in the docket from January 24, 2018 does not amend the 
judgment to include an award of the costs as identified by Defendant in his memorandum of 
costs. It merely reflects that a memorandum of costs has been received and that the judgment is 
subject to amendment to add such costs once they have been approved by the court. This 
would occur by operation of law if no motion to tax costs was timely filed by Plaintiff or after 
order of the court following the hearing on a motion to tax costs.   
 
Here a motion to tax costs was timely filed. Defendant prematurely filed his memorandum of 
costs prior to service of the notice of entry of judgment. Plaintiff had until 15 days after the 
eventual service of the notice of entry of judgment to file this motion. See Laurel Hills 
Homeowners Assn. v. City Council (1978) 83 Cal. App. 3d 515.  
 
As to the substance of the motion, the court agrees that the claim for the jury fees deposit is 
improper given that this was a court trial. Since the jury fee deposit was included twice under 
separate categories, the allowable costs are reduced by $300. In all other respects the costs 
claimed are allowable.  
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With respect to the expert fees requested in the amount of $15,461.50, Defendant has 
adequately documented that all services identified were incurred after the CCP §998 offer was 
served and were “reasonably necessary in either, or both, preparation for trial or arbitration, or 

during trial or arbitration, of the case by the defendant.” CCP §998(c)(1).  Additionally, the court 
finds that the CourtCall fees requested are reasonably necessary to the conduct of the litigation 
and not a mere convenience. 

  

25.  TIME:  9:05   CASE#: MSC18-00454 
CASE NAME: JOHNSON VS. SAN PABLO HEALTH 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY SAN PABLO HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear if an arbitrator has not been agreed upon by the parties.  

 

 


